BID PROPOSAL

TO: CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, a California Community College District, acting by and through its Board of Trustees ("the District").

FROM:	McMillan Data Communications
	1950 Cesar Charez Street
	San Francisco, CA 94124
	T: (415) 826-5100 F: (415) 826-5887
	NVasquez@mcmillanco.com mmahoney@mcmillanco.com (E-Mail Address of Bidder's Representative(s))
	(Name(s) of Bidder's Authorized Representative(s))

Bid Proposal

1.	Base Bid Amount	\$ 211,905.00
2.	Owner's Unspecified Allowance	\$ 50,000
3.	Total Base Bid Amount (Line 1 and Line 2)	\$ 261,905.00
4.	Alternate #1 Amount	B 81 775.00
5.	Total Bid Amount (Line 3 and Line 4)	\$ 343.680.00

1.1 Bid Proposal Amount. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees to perform the Contract including, without limitation, providing and furnishing any and all of the labor, materials, tools, equipment and services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all of the Work and other obligations required by the Contract Documents for the sum of three hundred forty three thousand Six hundred eighty. Dollars (\$_343,680.00) (Line 5 of Table above). The Bidder confirms that it has checked all of the above figures and understands that neither the District nor any of its agents, employees or representatives shall be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned Bidder in preparing and submitting this Bid Proposal.

The Bidder confirms that the bid proposal includes the Owner's Non-Specified Allowance in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$50,000.00).

- Owner's Unspecified Allowance. Bidder shall include in Bid Proposal the stipulated sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) for unspecified work to be performed ONLY at the determination and direction of the District. Work performed at the determination and direction of the District under this Allowance shall be documented by Contractor and submitted to Construction Manager per the requirements specified in Article 9 of the General Conditions. Contractor shall include a separate line item in Contractor's Schedule of Values as "Allowance" with the value of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00). At closeout of Contract, any funds remaining in the Allowance shall be credited to Owner through a Change Order.
- 1.3 Acknowledgment of Bid Addenda. The Bidder confirms that this Bid Proposal incorporates and is inclusive of, all items or other matters contained in Bid Addenda issued by or on behalf of the District.

Addenda Nos. 2 2 received, acknowledged and incorporated into this Bid Proposal.

- 2. Documents Accompanying Bid. The Bidder has submitted with this Bid Proposal the following: (a) Bid Security; (b) Subcontractors List; (c) Statement of Qualifications; (d) Certification of Pre-Bid Site Visit; (e) Non-Collusion Affidavit; and (f) Public Works Contractor Registration Certification Form. The Bidder acknowledges that if this Bid Proposal and the foregoing documents are not fully in compliance with applicable requirements set forth in the Call for Bids, the Instructions for Bidders and in each of the foregoing documents, the Bid Proposal may be rejected as non-responsive.
- 3. Award of Contract. If the Bidder submitting this Bid Proposal is awarded the Contract, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the District the Contract in the form attached hereto within ten (10) days after notification of award of the Contract. Concurrently with delivery of the executed Agreement to the District, the Bidder awarded the Contract shall deliver to the District: (a) Certificates of Insurance evidencing all insurance coverages required under the Contract Documents; (b) the Performance Bond; (c) the Labor and Material Payment Bond; (d) the Certificate of Workers' Compensation Insurance; and (e) the Drug-Free Workplace Certificate. Failure of the Bidder awarded the Contract to strictly comply with the preceding may result in the District's rescission of the award of the Contract and/or forfeiture of the Bidder's Bid Security. In such event, the District may, in its sole and exclusive discretion elect to award the Contract to the responsible Bidder submitting the next lowest Bid Proposal, or to reject all Bid Proposals.
- 4. Contractor's License. The undersigned Bidder is currently and duly licensed in accordance with the California Contractors License Law, California Business & Professions Code §§7000 et seq., under the following classification(s) bearing License Number(s) 947775, with expiration date(s) of 521 2526 The Bidder certifies that: (a) it is duly licensed, in the necessary class(es), for performing the Work of the Contract Documents; (b) that such license shall be in full force and effect throughout the duration of the performance of the Work under the Contract Documents; and (c) that all Subcontractors providing or performing any portion of the Work shall be so properly licensed to perform or provide such portion of the Work.

5. Acknowledgment and Confirmation. The undersigned Bidder acknowledges its receipt, review and understanding of the Drawings, the Specifications and other Contract Documents pertaining to the proposed Work. The undersigned Bidder certifies that the Contract Documents are, in its opinion, adequate, feasible and complete for providing, performing and constructing the Work in a sound and suitable manner for the use specified and intended by the Contract Documents. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it has, or has available, all necessary equipment, personnel, materials, facilities and technical and financial ability to complete the Work for the amount bid herein within the Contract Time and in accordance with the Contract Documents.

By:

(Corporate Seal)

(Signature)

(Typed or Printed Name)

Title: Managing Part



1950 Cesar Chavez Street. San Francisco CA 94124 T:415.826.5100 F:415.826.5887 • mcmillanco.com Lic 947775-C10

DIR#1000001048

Date: 10/22/2018 Proposal #: MD45289

To:

Wendy Pinos

Re:

BID NO.: 19-04-Chabot College-Backbone Cabling Upgrade

25555 Hesperian Blvd.

Hayward, CA

We are pleased to present our McMillan Data Communications proposal for the Telecommunications Backbone Cabling Upgrade project in Hayward, CA. This proposal is based on the BID NO.:19-04 package and addendums 1 & 2.

Fiber Backbone Cabling Scope of Work:

- 1. Furnish and install (1) 48 Strand, OS2, indoor outdoor rated, single-mode fiber optic cable from the MDF to each of the following Building IDFs:
 - B1500
 - B1600
 - B2000
 - B2100
 - B2300
 - B2400
 - B3000
 - B3100
 - B3500
 - B3800
 - B3900
- 2. Furnish and install (6) HD-4U-FX 4U fiber enclosures for the MDF.
- 3. Furnish and install (11) HD-2U-FX 2U fiber enclosures, (1) per IDF.
- 4. Furnish and install (88) 6 port SC SYSTIMAX G2 cassettes for the MDF.
- 5. Furnish and install (88) SC SYSTIMAX G2 cassettes adapter panels, (8) per IDF.
- 6. Furnish and install (44) SC-LC 10 feet yellow single mode fiber patch cords in the IDFs, (4) per IDF.
- 7. Furnish and install (44) SC-LC 20 feet yellow single mode fiber patch cords in the MDF.
- 8. Furnish and install all necessary J-hooks and supports for cable pathway.
- Terminate, test and label to industry standards.

Miscellaneous Telecommunications Scope of Work:

- 1. 25 Year Product Warranty.
- 1 Year Contractor Warranty.
- 3. PDF As-Build Documentation.
- 4. Payment, insurance and billing to be in accordance with current MSA on file.

Exclusions:

1. Wireless Access Points: Furnishing APs, wireless cabling, wireless connectivity, mounting APs.

- 2. Backbone Cabling: Copper and fiber backbone cabling and connectivity, riser management fees.
- Patch cords: field and it room copper and fiber patch cords.
- 4. Security scope including, but not limited to the following: furnishing, installing, cabling and mounting of motion controls, card readers, cameras and glass break cabling.
- 5. Audio Visual scope including, but not limited to the following: TV's, TV mounting, programming, way finder kiosks, touch pads, pixie plus controllers, speakers, speaker grilles, speaker back boxes, clocks, clock/speaker headend equipment, speaker amplifier, HDMI transceivers, HDMI receivers, RG6 cabling and connectivity, AV equipment cabinets.
- 6. Compressed schedule scope of work including the following: Overtime rates, double time rates.
- 7. Active Equipment scope of work including, but not limited to furnishing the following: PDU's, UPS, AC power surge protective modules, fiber patch cords, transformers, switches, routers, and room schedulers.
- Installation and coordination of the following work: plywood, heat maps, surface mount raceway, power poles, conduit, coring, cross connects, cable tray, sleeves, EZ-pathway and BIM modeling.
- Any work beyond written scope of work is to be excluded or priced as a change to the base bid scope of work.

Add Alternate #1: Voice Backbone Cabling......\$81,775.00

Copper Backbone Cabling Scope of Work:

- Furnish and install (1) 25 pair, ANMW rated, copper cable from the MPOE to each of the following Building IDFs:
 - B2100
 - B2400
 - B3100
 - B3400
 - B3500
- Furnish and install (1) 50 pair, ANMW rated, copper cable from the MPOE to each of the following Building IDFs:
 - B1100
 - B1500
 - B2000
- Furnish and install (1) 100 pair, ANMW rated, copper cable from the MPOE to each of the following Building IDFs:
 - B2300
- 4. Furnish and install (2) rack-mountable 300-pair XLBET protector panels in the MDF.
- Furnish and install (1) 100 Pair BET 25' 26 awg cable stub in / 110 termination out.
- Furnish and install (3) BEP 50PR INDOOR 110 IN / 110 OUT.
- 7. Furnish and install (5) BEP 25PR INDOOR 110 IN / 110 OUT.
- Terminate tail out cables on rack-mounted CAT5 SYSTIMAX patch panels. 8.
- 9. Terminate, test and label to industry standards.
- 10. Furnish and install protection blocks and gas tubes at both ends of copper backbone cabling.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 415-826-5100.

Sincerely,

Justin Mehtlan Pre-Construction Manager imehtlan@mcmillanco.com

Nestor Vasquez Project Engineer nvasquez@mcmillanco.com

Document A310[™] - 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

McMillan Data Communications, Inc. 1950 Cesar Chavez Street San Francisco, CA 94124

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
Chabot College
25555 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94545

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
175 Berkeley Street
Boston, MA 02116

Mailing Address for Notices

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Attention: Surety Claims Department 1001 4th Avenue, Suite 1700 Seattle, WA 98154 This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

BOND AMOUNT: \$10% of Bid Amount (Ten percent of amount bid.)

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Chabot College Telecom Cable Backbone Upgrade located in Hayward, CA

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 17th

day of October

2018

(Title)

(Witness)

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

McMillan Data Communications, Inc.

(Surety)

(Seal)

(Seal)

tel Karen Rhodes, Attorney-in-Fact

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Marin	
OnOctober 17, 2018	
	(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	Karen Rhodes
his/her/their authorized capacity(i person(s), or the entity upon beha	satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are not and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in es), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the alf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. JURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official se	SUSAN J. McGOWAN COMM. #2168189 Notary Public California Marin County My Comm. Expires Oct. 15, 2020



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8196908-024088

day

on any business

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire Under the laws of the State of New Hampshire Under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Trisha Chang, Susan J. McGowan, Michael Brophy McGowan, Karen Rhodes, Jon Richard Sullivan	e, that anized
, and a sum real sum	

Novato state of California each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 24th day of September , 2018





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

24th day of September , 2018 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes this Power of Attorney call 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021

By: Ieresa Pastella
Teresa Pastella. Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

To confirm the validity of t 1-610-832-8240 between Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 17th day of







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co_062018

SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

The state of the s
Bidder: McMillan Data Communications
Address: 1950 Cesar Chavez Street
Telephone: (415) 826-5100
Fax: (415) 826-5887
Bidder's Authorized Representative(s):

PROJECT: Bid No.: 19-04, Telecommunications Backbone Cabling Upgrade, Chabot College

NAME OF SUBCONTRACTOR	BUSINESS LOCATION/ ADDRESS OF SUBCONTRACTOR	TRADE OR PORTION OF THE WORK
NONE		

PHOTOCOPY THIS PAGE AS NECESSARY TO LIST ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTORS

In accordance with Public Contract Code §4104, General Contractors submitting bids on California public projects should submit subcontractors license numbers with all bids. Pursuant to California Senate Bill 854, any subcontractor(s) who intend to bid on any public works project must be registered with the California's Department of Industrial Relations (DIR).

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

COUNTY OF Sun Francisco
PROJECT: Bid No.: 19-04, Telecommunications Backbone Cabling Upgrade, Chabot College
the Managing Partner of McMillan Data Communication party (Title) (Bidder Name)
the foregoing Bid Proposal ("the Bidder"). In connection with the foregoing Bid Proposal, the undersigned declares, states and certifies that:
 The Bid Proposal is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The Bid Proposal is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any other bidder or anyone else to put in sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit or cost element of the bid price or that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract or of anyone interested in the proposed contract. All statements contained in the Bid Proposal and related documents are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted the bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any person, corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.
Executed this 22 day of October, 2018 at San Francisco, CA
declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 1950 Cesar Chavez Street
(City, County and State)
(Area Code and Telephone Number)

PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION CERTIFICATION

(Attachment D to Special Conditions)

I, Mark Mahoney, am the Managing Partner of (Title)

McMillan Data (Communications)

I declare, state and certify to all of the following:

- I am aware of the provisions and requirements of California Senate Bill (SB) 854, the Public Works Contractor Registration Program.
- 2. I am authorized to certify, and do certify, on behalf of Contractor that an annual registration fee has been paid and I am registered as eligible to bid and work on public works projects by doing all of the following:
 - A. Must have workers' compensation coverage for any employees and only use subcontractors who are glistered public works contractors;
 - B. Must have Contractors State License Board license, if applicable to trade;
 - C. Must have no delinquent unpaid wage or penalty assessments owed to any employee or enforcement agency;
 - D. Must not be under federal or state debarment;
 - E. Must not be in prior violation of this registration requirement once it becomes effective on April 1, 2015.
- 3. Contractor and I understand that if the District determines that Contractor has either: (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out and to implement the requirements of the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR), the Contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. Contractor and I further understand that, should Contractor violate the terms of the Public Works Contractor Registration Certification Law of California Senate Bill 854, Contractor may be subject to debarment in accordance with the provisions of California Labor Code §§1720, et seq.
- 4. Contractor and I acknowledge that Contractor and I are aware of the provisions of California Senate Bill 854 and hereby certify that Contractor and I will adhere to, fulfill, satisfy and discharge all provisions of and obligations under the Public Works Contractor Registration Program.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at San Francisco, (A this 22 (City and State)

(Signature)

(Handwritten or Typed Name)

Department of Industrial Relations Registration #

00000 1048

CERTIFICATION OF PRE-BID SITE VISIT

The Honorable Board of Trustees Chabot-Las Positas Community College District 7600 Dublin Blvd., 3rd Floor Dublin, California 94568

Bid No.: 19-04, Telecommunications Backbone Cabling Upgrade, Chabot College RE:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

College.

In connection with submitting a Bid Proposal for the Work described as Bid No.: 19-04, Telecommunications Backbone Cabling Upgrade, Chabot College, I visited the Site of the Work on Thursday, October 14, 2019 at 10.00
Thursday, October 11, 2018 at 10:00 a.m.
on behalf of Mark Mahoney
to inspect the Site of the proposed work, which will be turned over to the Bidder, if awarded the
Contract, in its present condition, with a representative of the Chabot-I as Positas Community College
in order to acquaint the Bidder with the proposed Work so that the Bidder fully understands the
racinities, difficulties, and restrictions attendant to execution and completion of the Work. I have also
reviewed on behalf of the Bidder, the as-built drawings and/or previous Contract Documents, site conditions and Bid Documents with District representatives and/or Contract Manager at Chabot

I certify all conditions provided for my review and their effect on the Work as called for in the Contract Documents are included and accounted for in the Bid Proposal amounts submitted to the District.

I understand that a Bidder who fails to submit this Certification of Pre-Bid Site Visit, fully executed, with the Bidder's Bid Proposal form, will result in rejection of the Bid Proposal for non-responsiveness.

Mark Mahoney
Name of Bidder
Und Milon
Authorized Signatory
1950 Cesar Chavez Street.
Address San Francisco, CA
San Trancisco, CA
(MIS) 826-S100
Phone Number
10/22/2018
Date